1
Q2000-CVR5
Meter shown smaller
than actual size.
AC True-RMS Voltmeter, Ammeter,
Indicator/ Controller
1⁄8 DIN
Q2000-CDFG Series

* 50 mV shunt for 5 A current transformer input. Full-wave rectified
average AC signal, calibrated for sinusoidal input.
Ordering Example: Q2000-DCR4, LED 120 Vac, 10 µA/count,
19.99 mA range for AC AVG current input.
* 50 mV shunt for 5 A current transformer input. Provides true RMS
accuracy for non-sinusoidal inputs with a crest factor of 3:1 or less.
Ordering Example: Q2000-GCR2, LED 120 Vac, 0.1 µA/count,
199.9 µA for AC RMS current input.
Full-wave rectified average AC signal, calibrated for sinusoidal input.
Ordering Example: Q2000-CVR5, LED 120 Vac, 100 mV/count,
199.9V range for AC AVG voltage input.
CODE
*
Q2000
Range
Q9000
Range
Input
Imped
Q2000
Res
Q9000
Res
CVR2 199.9 mV 99.99 mV 1.1 MΩ 0.1 mV 0.01 mV
CVR3 1.999 V 999.9 mV 1.1 MΩ 1 mV 0.1 mV
CVR4 19.99 V 9.999 V 1.0 MΩ 10 mV 1 mV
CVR5 199.9 V 99.99 V 1.0 MΩ 100 mV 10 mV
CVR6 650 V 650 V 10 MΩ 1 V 100 mV
CODE
*
Q2000
Range
Q9000
Range
Input
Imped
Q2000
Res
Q9000
Res
DCR1 19.99 µA 9.999 µA 10 kΩ 0.01 µA 1 nA
DCR2 199.9 µA 99.99 µA 1 kΩ 0.1 µA 10 nA
DCR3 1.999 mA 999.9 µA 100 Ω 1 µA 100 nA
DCR4 19.99 mA 9.999 mA 10 Ω 10 µA 1 µA
DCR5 199.9 mA 99.99 mA 1 Ω 100 µA 10 µA
DCR6 1.999 A 999.9 mA 0.1 Ω 1 mA 100 µA
DCR7 5.00 A* 5.00 A 0.01 Ω 2.5 mA 500 µA
CODE
*
Q2000
Range
Q9000
Range
Input
Imped
Q2000
Res
Q9000
Res
GCR1 19.99 µA 9.999 µA 10 kΩ 0.01 µA 1 nA
GCR2 199.9 µA 99.99 µA 1 kΩ 0.1 µA 10 nA
GCR3 1.999 mA 999.9 µA 100 Ω 1 µA 100 nA
GCR4 19.99 mA 9.999 mA 10 Ω 10 µA 1 µA
GCR5 199.9 mA 99.99 mA 1 Ω 100 µA 10 µA
GCR6 1.999 A 999.9 mA 0.1 Ω 1 mA 100 µA
GCR7 5.00 A* 5.00 A 0.01 Ω 2.5 mA 500 µA
Provides true RMS accuracy for non-sinusoidal inputs with a crest
factor of 3:1 or less.
Ordering Example: Q2000-FVR3, LED 120 Vac, 1 mV/count,
1.999V for AC RMS voltage input.
CODE
*
Q2000
Range
Q9000
Range
Input
Imped
Q2000
Res
Q9000
Res
FVR2 199.9 mV 99.99 mV 1.1 MΩ 0.1 mV 0.01 mV
FVR3 1.999 V 999.9 mV 1.1 MΩ 1 mV 0.1 mV
FVR4 19.99 V 9.999 V 1.0 MΩ 10 mV 1 mV
FVR5 199.9 V 99.99 V 1.0 MΩ 100 mV 10 mV
FVR6 650 V 650 V 10 MΩ 1 V 100 mV
2
* Refer to chart above for code options.
Ordering Example: Q9000-CVR4, 4 digit, red LED, 120 Vac power, 1mv/count, 9.999 V range for AC AVG voltage.
Environmental
Operating Temperature: 0 to 60°C
(32 to 140°F)
Storage Temperature: -40 to 85°C
(-40 to 185°F)
Humidity: 95% RH, non-condensing
@ 40°C (104°F)
Accuracy @ 25°C (AC)
Maximum Error:±0.25% of rdg ± 10 counts
Span Tempco:
±0.01% of reading/°C (AC)
Step Response: 1 s to 99.9% of span
Frequency Range for Rated Accuracy:
47 to 1000 Hz
Warmup to Rated Accuracy:
30 min
Accuracy @ 25°C (RMS)
(1% to 100% of Full Scale)
Maximum Error, AC Coupling:
±0.25%of reading, ±1 ct (Q2),
±10 cts (Q9), 47 Hz to 1 kHz
Specifications
Conversion
Technique: Auto-zero, dual slope,
average value
Signal Integration Period:
100 ms, nominal
Reading Rate: 2.5/s, nominal
Display
LED: Red, 14.2 mm (0.56"), 7-segment
LCD: 12.7 mm (0.50"), 7-segment
Power
AC Models: 120, 240 or 24 Vac 10%/
-15%; 49 to 440 Hz
DC Models: 5 Vdc ±5%, 9 to 32 Vdc or
26 to 56 Vdc isolated to 300 Vp
Common Mode
Voltage: 1500 Vp test
(354 Vp per IEC spacing)
Rejection (DC to 60 Hz): 120 dB
Maximum Error, DC Coupling:
±0.25% of reading, ±1 ct (Q2),
±10 cts (Q9), 9 Hz to 1 kHz
Span Tempco:
±0.03% of reading/°C (typical)
Zero Tempco: 0.15 mV/°C (typical)
Step Response:
1 sec to 99.9% of span
Warmup to Rated Accuracy: